
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

AB
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 26 JULY 2016
3.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification” that has been disclosed to the Monitoring Officer.

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 June 2016 5 - 12

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/02209/FUL - 8 Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough, PE6 
7AW

13 - 28

5.2 16/00829/FUL - Land South of Former Crown Public House, 
Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough

29 - 46

5.3 16/00439/FUL - 62 Cromwell Road, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 
2EG

47 - 52

6. Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance 
April to June 2016

53 - 56

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

Public Document Pack



In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at:

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordin
g.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, Hiller, Stokes, Martin, 
Sylvester, Bond, Clark and Ash

Substitutes: Councillors: Bisby, Iqbal, Sandford and Saltmarsh

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20%20Recording.pdf


CASE OFFICERS:

Planning and Development Team: Nicholas Harding, Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Paul Smith, 
Mike Roberts, Louise Lewis, Janet Maclennan, Astrid 
Hawley, David Jolley, Louise Lovegrove, Vicky Hurrell, 
Amanda McSherry, Sam Falco, Matt Thomson, Chris 
Edwards, Michael Freeman

Minerals and Waste: Theresa Nicholl, Alan Jones

Compliance: Nigel Barnes, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw

NOTES:

1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 
or Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services as soon as possible.

2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  
Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.  

3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 
implications for that policy, except where expressly stated.

4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 
specifically referred to in the report itself.

5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
received after their preparation.



This page is intentionally left blank



AB 
 

    MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE  
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 14 JUNE 2016 

 
Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 

Hiller, Hussain, Bond, and Ash 
 
Officers Present:   Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways) 

 Ruth Lea, Planning and Highways Lawyer  
Lee Collins, Development Management Manager  
Vicky Hurrell, Principal Development Management Officer  

 Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

  
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sylvester, Martin, and Stokes. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Hiller declared that he knew Michael Sly with regard to item 5.2, however he 
wished it to be known he had not discussed the item with him and had no prejudice. 

 
Councillor Casey declared that he sat on the Cycling Forum as a consultant with regard 
to item 5.4, and had no prejudice.  

 
3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor 

 

Councillor Ash advised that, with reference to item 5.1, upon legal advice, he would be 
withdrawing from committee and making representation as a Ward Councillor. 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 12 April 2016 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 
5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

5.1 16/00835/R3FUL - The John Mansfield Centre, Western Avenue, Dogsthorpe, 
Peterborough 

 

Councillor Ash left the Committee at this point. 
 
The Committee was presented with a proposal which occupied the site of the former 
John Mansfield School within an existing residential area and was allocated for 
residential development in the local plan. The application for consideration was for a two 
storey contemporary new medical centre comprising of six consulting rooms, minor 
treatment rooms, health care and a pharmacy including waiting areas and store rooms 
with room for further expansion.  
 
The Principal Development Management Officer provided an overview of the application 
and highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report.  

5



 
Councillors Saltmarsh and Ash addressed the Committee and responded to questions 
from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 It was agreed this derelict site should be developed although reservations were 
previously felt with regard to access around Arcacia Avenue, however this would 
be resolved within the plan.  

 Parking spaces, entrance, and egress would hopefully ease parking on 
surrounding roads as on road parking was to be discouraged.  

 Plans also included relocating the bus stops. It was suggested that these should 
be erected with shelters designed for use by both patients of the new medical 
facility and college students.   

 
Mr Wright and Mr Hills addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 It was emphasised that residents who had previously signed a petition regarding 
the development of this site were now happy for the plans to proceed having had 
sight of the current plan. 

 It was stressed that levels of traffic had increased since the Welland Road traffic 
calming measures had been introduced.  

 
The Committee expressed for the existing surgery however it was felt this application 
would be of benefit to the local community. A query was raised in relation to why a Tree 
Preservation Order had been granted on the site so recently, considering officers were 
now happy for it to be removed. The Principal Development Management Officer advised 
that a balanced view was taken on the condition of the tress and the benefits to the 
scheme and, as there were no objections by the Tree Officer, it had been decided to 
remove them.  
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per officer 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in the report. The motion was carried 
unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

 

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable having 
been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 whilst the proposal would result in the loss of 0.4 hectares of land allocated for 
residential development, it was not considered that this would materially affect the 
ability to deliver the housing provision set out over the Local Plan period; 

 the proposed development would not prejudice the ability to deliver housing on the 
remaining residential land allocation, in accordance with Policy SA3.24 of the 
Peterborough Site Allocations DPD (2012); 

 the proposed medical centre and pharmacy would not result in any unacceptable 
impact upon the character, appearance or visual amenity of the surrounding area, 
in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012); 

 adequate parking and access would be provided to meet the needs of the 
proposal and no undue impact would result to the safety of the public highway, in 
accordance with Policy CS14 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and 
Policies PP12 and PP13 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012); 

6



 the proposal would not result in an unacceptable impact to the amenities of 
neighbouring occupants, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD (2012); 

 the proposal would not result in unacceptable harm to the landscape amenity of 
the surrounding area, in accordance with Policy PP16 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD (2012); and 

 the proposed development would adequately deal with surface water run-off to 
ensure no increased flood risk results within or beyond the application site, in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011). 

 

5.2 16/00160/OUT - Land West of Sandpit Road, Sandpit Road, Thorney, 
Peterborough 

 

Councillor Ash re-joined the Committee at this point. 
 
The Committee was presented with a plan to develop a site of 4.8 hectares with 91 
properties and open space with the demolition of 3 properties on the edge of Thorney 
village on farmland with access to the site from Wisbech Road.  
 
The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report.  
 
Mr Moore, Agent, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
responded to questions from Members. In summary the key points highlighted 
included: 

 Local enquires had been made including an exhibition.  

 Whilst detailed plans were not yet available local residents expressed 
encouragement for the scheme. 

 
The Principal Engineer (Highways) advised the Committee that the removal of the 
village speed limit was being considered to re-site it further away, to encourage 
drivers to slow down prior to approaching the junctions. 
 
The Committee expressed regret that good quality houses needed to be demolished 
in the name of progress, however, showed support for the scheme. The Committee 
considered that village children should be able to afford housing in the area they 
grew up in. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in the report. The motion 
was carried unanimously. 

 
RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 
 

Reasons for the decision: 

 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the dev
[...]
e roots from the proposed 
foundations, availability of light and shadowing, and privacy although there was 
general agreement that all views are subjective. 
 
A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in the report. The motion 
was carried seven voting in favour and one voting against. 
 
RESOLVED: (seven voted for and one voted against) that planning permission is 
GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 the proposed two storey and single storey extensions would not result in an 
unacceptable impact upon the character, appearance or visual amenity of the 
surrounding area, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD (2012); 

 the proposal would preserve and not give rise to undue harm to the setting of 
the adjacent Grade II Listed Building, in accordance with Section 66(1) of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, Policy CS17 of 
the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011), Policy PP17 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012) and paragraph 131 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012); 

 the proposed extensions would not result in an unacceptable impact to the 
amenities of neighbouring occupants, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD (2012); 

 adequate on-site parking provision would be retained and no undue harm 
would result to the safety of the public highway, in accordance with Policy 
CS14 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policies PP12 and 
PP13 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012); and 

 the proposal would not result in an unacceptable impact to landscape features 

9



of key amenity within the locality, in accordance with Policy PP16 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 

 

5.4 16/00482/FUL - 1 Church Street, Peterborough, PE1 1XB 
 
The Committee was presented with a retrospective application for a 3.5m high gate 
between Pizza Hut and Barclays Bank on Cathedral Square with the gate being 
closed outside of business hours only.  
 
The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report.  

 
Mr Lambshead, Agent, and Mr Martin, Barclays Bank, addressed the Committee in 
support of the application and responded to questions from Members. In summary 
the key points highlighted included: 

 The problems caused with bank staff regularly having to arrange clean-up of 
the area which is inconvenient and potentially dangerous to staff, pedestrians 
and cyclists.  

 Measures had already been taken by Barclays to discourage anti-social 
behaviour including the installation of infra-red lights at the rear of the building 
to discourage drug users, a canopy at the rear of the building, additional 
lighting in the alleyway. 

 The walls had been repainted the several times. 
 It was felt that the last eighteen months had been horrendous for staff and 

public using this walkway and the parking area being subject to threatening 
behaviour, abusive language, food waste and rubbish from nearby food 
outlets which in turn leads to rat infestation, the establishment of a cardboard 
sleeping area, needles, knives and smashed alcohol bottles.  

 The worst aspect for bank staff and members of the public was arriving at 
work in the morning to find the area has been used as a public toilet and the 
sights and smells this brings. This misuse has also been observed during the 
day as pedestrians pass by.  

 Specialised cleaners were called upon regularly to keep the area clean 
including the removal of needles and faeces. The bank felt the installation of 
the gate was a last resort and were looking for a compromise. 

 
The Committee discussed a number of points including the time taken to walk the 
alternative route and flexibility of gate opening times. It was also suggested that the 
bank could better manage the walkway. Concern was expressed that the path would 
be closed on a Sunday and it was suggested that a third party could be involved 
when the bank is closed.  
 
It was considered by the Committee that the design of frontal appearance was 
requested to be in keeping with the Conservation Area and that the gate should be 
repositioning of further back, in line with the site boundary. 
 
Discussion took place around the opinion that public presence would discourage 
rough sleepers and members were advised that there are often rough sleepers in the 
town centre in the mornings as people walk past and this does not act as a deterrent.  
 
A number of Members questioned whether it would be more appropriate to refuse 
planning permission and allow Barclays to resubmit the application at a later date, or 
to grant the application, with delegation provided to officers to agree the conditions.  

 

10



A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, contrary 
to officer recommendation, subject to: 

 

 Hours for the gate to be open: 8:00am to 6:00pm, Monday to Saturday, and 
9:00am to 5:00pm on Sunday; 

 Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration to 
agree relevant conditions, including: 

o The fencing off of the alleyway recess; 
o The design of the gate to be brought in line with the conservation area; 

and 
o The repositioning of the fence to sit further into the alleyway. 

 
The motion was carried six voting in favour, two voting against. 

 
RESOLVED: (six voted for and two voted against) that planning permission is 
GRANTED subject to: 

 

 Hours for the gate to be open: 8:00am to 6:00pm, Monday to Saturday, and 
9:00am to 5:00pm on Sunday; 

 Delegated authority to the Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration to 
agree relevant conditions, including: 

o The fencing off of the alleyway recess; 
o The design of the gate to be brought in line with the conservation area; 

and 
o The repositioning of the fence to sit further into the alleyway. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 

It was considered that the application would assist in addressing the problems faced 
within the alley overnight and would discourage anti-social behaviour. The application 
would ensure that residents utilise a safer route overnight.  
 
In light of the alternative routes available throughout the city, it was not considered 
that closing off the alleyway would cause any significant inconvenience. It was 
considered that the closure would have no impact on cycle ways as the route was not 
suitable for cyclists due to the narrow width. 

 
6.  Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance January to 

March 2016 
 

The Committee received a report which outlined the Planning Service’s planning 
compliance performance and activity which identified if there were any lessons to be 
learned from the actions taken. The aim was for the Committee to be kept informed 
of future decisions and potential to reduce costs. The Development Management 
Manager provided an overview of the report and highlighted a number of key issues. 

 
Two specific cases of particular note were: 

1. Court action for failure to comply with enforcement notice at a food store in  
Padholme Road which has subsequently been complied with. 

2. Prosecution case on the land to the south east of Nine Bridges, Glinton where 
the owner was found guilty and fined. 

 
The Committee discussed the level of fines awarded and were advised that although 
most cases were successful the fines were considered to be generally quite low and 

11



did therefore not act as a deterrent. 
 
The Planning and Highways Lawyer advised that there were strident sentencing 
guidelines which are binding and also fines are means assessed so other ways to 
promote the message need to be found. 
 
The Committee considered that the guidelines need to be updated and the brackets’ of 
fines need moving to community penalties and this idea should be pursued particularly if 
we have supporting evidence and the officer was asked to investigate this further. 
Praise was given for the standard of performance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Committee noted past performance and outcomes. 

 
 

Chairman 
1.30pm – 3.45pm 

12



13



This page is intentionally left blank

14



Planning and EP Committee 12 April 2016 at 3pm                                                               Item 1

Application Ref: 15/02209/FUL 

Proposal: Single storey extension to create 4 additional bedrooms with associated 
lounges, storage and meeting room, and two storey extension to create 
additional educational wing, music studio and storage

Site: 8 Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough, PE6 7AW
Applicant: Mr Steve McFaden

Agent: Mr Jamie Alston
Hoopers Architects Ltd

Referred by: Glinton Parish Council
Reason: The extension would be outside the village settlement boundary
Site visit: 03.03.2016

Case officer: Mrs J MacLennan.  The report has been drafted by South Kesteven 
District Council for independent review of the proposal and conformity to 
planning policy

Telephone No. 01733 454438
E-Mail: janet.maclennan@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and surroundings
The application site is approximately 1.1ha and located to the far south and within the village 
settlement boundary of Glinton.  The site contains a two storey building, which has been previously 
extended, which is used 
[...]
ocal 
Planning Authority.  The development shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason:  In order to protect the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and in accordance with 
policy CS16 of the Adopted Peterborough Core Strategy DPD and policy PP3 of the Adopted 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.

C14 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 

* 3659/6/T/04 rev A 
* 3659/6/02 rev A 
* 3659/6/03 rev A 
* 3659/6/04 rev A 
* 3659/6/B/02 rev A 
* 3659/6/T/02 Opt 2A 
* 3659/6/T/03 Opt 2A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

27



This page is intentionally left blank

28



29



This page is intentionally left blank

30



Planning and EP Committee 26 July 2016 at 3pm                                                    Item 2

Application Ref: 16/00829/FUL 

Proposal: Proposed construction of two detached dwellings - re-submission

Site: Land South Of Former Crown Public House, Lincoln Road, Glinton, 
Peterborough

Applicant: GKL (HIRE) LTD

Agent: John Dadge
Barker Storey Matthews

Referred by: Glinton Parish Council
Reason: The scale of the development would not be in keeping with the street 

scene and adjacent development
Site visit: 12.05.2016

Case officer: Mrs J MacLennan
Telephone No. 01733 454438
E-Mail: janet.maclennan@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

Site and Surroundings:
The application site is approximately 0.16 ha and is located on the eastern side of Lincoln Road, 
Glinton and contains a triangular piece of land which has a maximum depth of 42m and a road 
frontage of 75m.   The site is close to the southern entrance to the village and is in part,  the car 
park to the former public  house;  the  Crown  Inn.   Further  to  the  south  of  the  site  the  land  
narrows  and  contains  an overgrown garden area.  The
[...]
ried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 

* Location plan
* Proposed section and 3D visuals Plot 1 drg no 08 Rev A
* Proposed floor plan sheet 1 plot 2 drg no 09 Rev A
* Proposed floor plan sheet 1 plot 1 drg no 05 Rev A
* Proposed floor plan sheet 2 plot 1 drg no 06 Rev A
* Proposed elevations plot 1 drg no 07 Rev A
* Tracking plan drg no 02
* Proposed garages section and floor plan drg no 14 Rev A
* Proposed garages elevations drg no 15 Rev A
* Proposed section and context plan drg no 16 Rev A
* Proposed site plan drg no 01 B
* Proposed section and 3D visuals plot 2 drg no 13 Rev A
* Proposed floor plan plot 2 drg no 10 Rev A
* Proposed elevations sheet 1 plot 2 drg no 11 Rev A
* Proposed elevations sheet 2 plot 2 drg no 12 Rev A
* Arboricultural Implications Plan drg no 2498.AIP Rev A
* Tree Protection Plan drg no 2498.TPP Rev A

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

46



47



This page is intentionally left blank

48



Planning and EP Committee 26 July 2016                                                                             Item 3

Application Ref: 16/00439/FUL 

Proposal: Increased height of eaves to single storey rear element and replacement 
with flat roof, partially remove frontage to south elevation of rear element, 
installation of new shop fronts to south and east elevations and creation of 
enclosed bin store to the rear

Site: 62 Cromwell Road, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2EG
Applicant: Mr Amjad Iqbal

Agent: Kenneth Mwaniki
Ken Mwaniki Architecture

Referred by: The Head of Planning On the grounds that the applicant is a Ward 
Councillor

Site visit: 21.04.2016

Case officer: Mr M Roberts
Telephone No. 01733 454410
E-Mail: mike.roberts@peterborough.gov.uk

Recommendation: GRANT subject to relevant conditions  

1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal

The site and surrounding area

The application site is a former public house, which has been converted
[...]
roposal would fit in with the mixed character and appearance of the area therefore accords 
with policy CS16 of the Adopted Peterborough Core Strategy DPD.

The impact of the proposal upon the amenities of the occupiers of the close by residential 
properties.

No.62 Cromwell Road is at the southern end of a terrace of dwelling houses and physically 
attaches to 64 Cromwell Road.

The proposed retail store is to occupy the single storey unit. Its rear shares a boundary with no.64. 
Whist the pitched roof of the single storey unit has been long established in its relationship with 
no.64 the proposal does seek to gain planning permission to remove the pitched roof and replace it 
with a flat roof. This has partly been implemented. The result would be that the wall of the single 
storey unit would be 0.6m higher than the elevations of the pitched roof. This is not considered a 
significant change and is therefore acceptable in terms of the amenities of the occupiers of no.64 
Cromwell Road. No objections have been submitted the neighbouring residents.

Highways implications 

The Local Highways Authority have raised a concern about the parking of vehicles within the 
frontage area of the building facing onto Cromwell Road. However because the application only 

51



relates to physical changes of the building and not to the uses the parking to the front it is not an 
issue that can be addressed as a part of this application.

6 Conclusions

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically:

The new fronts of the retail unit and restaurant and the enclosed bin store will improve the 
presence of the building in the street scene to the benefit of the character and appearance of the 
locality in accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy and polices PP02 and 
PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD.

7 Recommendation

The case officer recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions:

C 1 Within 3 months of the date of this permission details of the bin store shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the bin store shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details. 

Reason: In the interests of the general amenities in accordance with policies PP2 and PP3 
of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD

 
C 2 Prior to the first occupancy of the restaurant//takeaway the external elevations of the 

building shall be rendered and painted either white or magnolia, or painted white or 
magnolia without the use of render.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance of the building in accordance with 
policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy and policy PP2 of the Peterborough 
Planning Policies DPD

 
C 3 The development shall implemented wholly in accordance with the following:

- 005/001/A - Site location plan
- 005/103/B - Elevation
- 005/004/E - Floor layout

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt
 

52



PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE

AGENDA ITEM 6

26 JULY 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Members responsible: Councillor Hiller - Cabinet Member for Growth, Planning, 
Housing and Economic Development

Contact Officer:
Reporting Officer:

Nick Harding (Head of Development & Construction)
Paul Smith (Compliance & S106 Manager)

Tel. 454441
Tel. 453468 

PLANNING COMPLIANCE QUARTERLY REPORT ON ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE APRIL 
TO JUNE 2016 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Growth and Regeneration Deadline date : July 2016

That Committee notes past performance and outcomes.

1. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

It is useful for Committee to look at the Planning Service’s planning compliance 
performance and activity and identify if there are any lessons to be learnt from the actions 
taken. This will he
[...]
n Road

Total 1
Prosecutions
Type of Offence No. Comments, including cost 

55



awards

Total 0

Performance Measures
Description % / 

Time
Comments

% of cases closed within 8 weeks if No 
Breach found.

   95%  Target of 80%

Average time (weeks) to resolve all cases 
closed last quarter.

   11 
weeks

No Target

LPI % of complaints acknowledged within 3 
working days.

 96%  Target of 80%

LPI % of site inspections carried out within 7 
days of acknowledgement.

  97 %  Target of 80%

Cumulative Compliance Performance
Description Target This quarter Yearly 

average
Enforcement cases closed 
within 8 weeks if no breach 
found.

80% within 8 weeks    95% 80.6%

Acknowledgement of 
enforcement complaints.

80% within 3 
working days

96% 96.8%

Enforcement site visits carried 
out within 7 days of 
acknowledgement.

80% within 7 days    97% 97.75% 

56


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 June 2016
	5.1 15/02209/FUL - 8 Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough, PE6 7AW
	5.1 1502209FUL - 8 Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough, PE6 7AW

	5.2 16/00829/FUL - Land South of Former Crown Public House, Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough
	5.2 1600829FUL - Land South of Former Crown Public House, Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough

	5.3 16/00439/FUL - 62 Cromwell Road, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2EG
	5.3 1600439FUL - 62 Cromwell Road, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2EG

	6 Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance April to June 2016



Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 26 JULY 2016

Members Present: Councillors Harper (Chairman), Serluca (Vice Chairman), Bull, Casey, 
Hiller, Stokes, Martin, Sylvester, Clark, Bond, and Ash

Officers Present:  Lee Collins, Development Management Manager
Nigel Barnes, Compliance Team Leader
Hannah Edwards, Planning and Highways Lawyer 
Simon Ireland, Principal Engineer (Highways)
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

2. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were received.

3.    Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor

No Members’ declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillors 
were received.

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 14 June 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 were approved as a correct record.

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters

5.1 15/02209/FUL - 8 Lincoln Road, Glinton, Peterborough, PE6 7AW

The Development Management Manager advised that Glinton Parish Council had 
withdrawn their objection to the application. 

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that the determination of the application be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration.

5.2 16/00829/FUL - Land South of Former Crown Public House, Lincoln Road, 
Glinton, Peterborough

The Development Management Manager advised that Glinton Parish Council had 
withdrawn their objection to the application. 

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that the determination of the application be delegated to 
the Corporate Director of Growth and Regeneration.

5.3 16/00439/FUL – 62 Cromwell Road, Millfield, Peterborough, PE1 2EG

The Committee was presented and application for increased height of eaves to single 
storey rear element and replacement with flat roof, at 62 Cromwell Road, Millfield, 
Peterborough, as well as the partial removal of frontage to south elevation of rear 



element, installation of new shop fronts to south, and east elevations and creation of 
enclosed bin store to the rear

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the application and 
highlighted a number of key issues within the report and update report. 

The Committee discussed the application and noted that the development would 
improve the surrounding area. 

The Development Management Manager advised that work to ensure the site 
remained tidy would be undertaken outside of the application process. Members of 
the Committee suggested that the Leader of the Council write a letter to the applicant, 
requesting the upkeep of the site.

A motion was proposed and seconded to agree that permission be granted, as per 
officer recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in the report. The motion 
was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED: (unanimous) that planning permission is GRANTED subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:

Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal was acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

The new fronts of the retail unit and restaurant and the enclosed bin store would 
improve the presence of the building in the street scene to the benefit of the character 
and appearance of the locality in accordance with policy CS16 of the Peterborough 
Core Strategy and polices PP02 and PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies 
DPD.

6. Planning Compliance Quarterly Report on Activity and Performance April to 
June 2016

The Committee received a report which outlined the Planning Service’s planning 
compliance performance and activity which identified if there were any lessons to be 
learned from the actions taken. The aim was for the Committee to be kept informed of 
future decisions and potential to reduce costs. 

The Development Management Manager provided an overview of the report and 
highlighted a number of key issues. 

The Committee queried to level of court action within the quarter. In response the 
Compliance Team Leader advised that two matters were intended for court, however 
one of the individuals left the country and another was postponed for further 
information to be gathered. 

RESOLVED: The Committee noted past performance and outcomes. 

Chairman
3.00pm – 3.09pm


